Quoted prices for identical instruments in active markets* 109,789,380 380,681
Observable inputs using market data* 59,817,773 -

169,607,153 380,681

2022
Investment

Assets
£

Investment
Liabilities

£
Quoted prices for identical instruments in active markets* 110,931,727 310,181
Observable inputs using market data* 68,474,121 -

179,405,848 310,181

* Details of the securities included within the fair value hierarchy are detailed on page 13 accounting policy (b) valuation of investments.
Debt securities included in the highest fair value hierarchy level relating to government bonds, where their valuation is determined to be
sufficiently close to a binding quoted price, amount to £43,040,015 for assets as at 31 July 2023 (2022 - £40,784,906).

Santander Max 30% Shares Portfolio

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 July 2023

Page 110 of 162

14. Purchases, sales and transaction costs

Asset Class

Purchases
before

transaction
costs

Broker
Commission

Transfer
Taxes

Purchases after
transaction

costs

Commission
as % of

Purchases
Tax as % of

Purchases

2023 £ £ £ £ % %

Bonds 57,309,096 - - 57,309,096 - -
Collective Investment schemes 12,010,782 - - 12,010,782 - -
Equities 21,754,950 6,567 12,223 21,773,740 0.03 0.06

Total purchases 91,074,828 6,567 12,223 91,093,618

2022 £ £ £ £ % %

Bonds 126,375,323 - - 126,375,323 - -
Collective Investment schemes 15,407,392 - - 15,407,392 - -
Equities 66,720,016 59,025 119,026 66,898,067 0.09 0.18
In-specie transfers 28,718,831 - - 28,718,831 - -

Total purchases 237,221,562 59,025 119,026 237,399,613

Asset Class

Sales before
transaction

costs
Broker

Commission
Transfer

Taxes

Sales after
transaction

costs
Commission

as % of Sales
Tax as % of

Sales

2023 £ £ £ £ % %

Bonds 50,055,826 - - 50,055,826 - -
Collective Investment schemes 12,244,189 - - 12,244,189 - -
Equities 26,802,387 (8,046) (181) 26,794,160 0.03 0.00

Total sales 89,102,402 (8,046) (181) 89,094,175

2022 £ £ £ £ % %

Bonds 34,753,706 - - 34,753,706 - -
Collective Investment schemes 191,959,127 - (1) 191,959,126 - -
Equities 13,277,315 (92) (2) 13,277,221 - -
PY - In-specie transfers 29,827,890 - - 29,827,890 - -

Total sales 269,818,038 (92) (3) 269,817,943

Broker
Commission

Transfer
Taxes

2023 £ £
Total costs from purchases & sales 14,613 12,404
Total costs as % of Average NAV 0.01% 0.01%
2022 £ £
Total costs from purchases & sales 59,117 119,029
Total costs as % of Average NAV 0.03% 0.06%

There were direct transaction costs associated with derivatives in the year of £nil (2022 - nil) which is 0.00% of the Average
NAV of the Fund (2022 - 0.00%).

Santander Max 30% Shares Portfolio

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 July 2023

Page 111 of 162

14. Purchases, sales and transaction costs (continued)

Unlike shares, other types of securities such as bonds and Collective Investment Schemes have no separately identifiable

[…]

Investment
Liabilities

£
Quoted prices for identical instruments in active markets* 23,550,901 125,277
Observable inputs using market data* 32,922,607 6,274

56,473,508 131,551

2022
Investment

Assets
£

Investment
Liabilities

£
Quoted prices for identical instruments in active markets* 24,732,794 314,727
Observable inputs using market data* 39,019,498 3,869

63,752,292 318,596

* Details of the securities included within the fair value hierarchy are detailed on page 13 accounting policy (b) valuation of investments.
Debt securities included in the highest fair value hierarchy level relating to government bonds, where their valuation is determined to be
sufficiently close to a binding quoted price, amount to £14,036,643 for assets as at 31 July 2023 (2022 - £13,203,852).

Santander Max 30% Shares Income Portfolio

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 July 2023

Page 149 of 162

14. Purchases, sales and transaction costs

Asset Class

Purchases
before

transaction
costs

Broker
Commission

Transfer
Taxes

Purchases after
transaction

costs

Commission
as % of

Purchases
Tax as % of

Purchases

2023 £ £ £ £ % %

Bonds 56,905,137 - - 56,905,137 - -
Collective Investment schemes 914,698 51 428 915,177 0.01 0.05
Equities 3,426,303 1,584 14,857 3,442,744 0.05 0.43

Total purchases 61,246,138 1,635 15,285 61,263,058

2022 £ £ £ £ % %

Bonds 58,155,950 - - 58,155,950 - -
Collective Investment schemes 498,115 - - 498,115 - -
Equities 4,589,814 1,739 18,139 4,609,692 0.02 0.24

Total purchases 63,243,879 1,739 18,139 63,263,757

Asset Class

Sales before
transaction

costs
Broker

Commission
Transfer

Taxes

Sales after
transaction

costs
Commission

as % of Sales
Tax as % of

Sales

2023 £ £ £ £ % %

Bonds 57,045,055 - - 57,045,055 - -
Collective Investment schemes 1,004,079 - - 1,004,079 - -
Equities 3,469,639 (1,300) (52) 3,468,287 0.04 0.00

Total sales 61,518,773 (1,300) (52) 61,517,421

2022 £ £ £ £ % %

Bonds 47,341,185 - - 47,341,185 - -
Collective Investment schemes 2,158,031 - - 2,158,031 - -
Equities 3,643,673 (1,251) (66) 3,642,356 0.02 -

Total sales 53,142,889 (1,251) (66) 53,141,572

Broker
Commission

Transfer
Taxes

2023 £ £
Total costs from purchases & sales 2,935 15,337
Total costs as % of Average NAV 0.00% 0.03%
2022 £ £
Total costs from purchases & sales 2,990 18,205
Total costs as % of Average NAV - 0.02%

There were direct transaction costs associated with derivatives in the year of £nil (2022 - 179) which is 0.00% of the
Average NAV of the Fund (2022 - 0.00%).

Santander Max 30% Shares Income Portfolio

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 July 2023

Page 150 of 162

14. Purchases, sales and transaction costs (continued)

Unlike shares, other types of securities such as bonds and Collective Investment Schemes have no separately identifiable